# REGIONALNY DYREKTOR OCHRONY ŚRODOWISKA

## **WE WROCŁAWIU**

[Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Wrocław]

ul. JANA DŁUGOSZA 68 51-162 WROCŁAW

Wrocław, 19.07.2023.

WPN.6401.327.2020.MH.2

### **DECISION**

Pursuant to art. 113 § 1 of the *Act dated June 14<sup>th</sup> 1960 - Code of Administrative Procedure* (i.e. *Dz. U. [Journal of Laws] of 2023, pos. 775, as amended).* and art. 56, clause 2 and clause 4, item 6 and 7, in relation to art. 52, clause 1, item 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13 and 15 of the Environmental Protection Act dated April 16<sup>th</sup> 2004 (i.e. *Dz. U. [Journal of Laws] of 2023, item 1336)* § 2 and §3, and § 6, clause 1, 2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, clause 2 and 3 of the Regulation of the Minister of Environment dated December 16<sup>th</sup> 2016 on the fauna species protection (i.e. *Dz. U. [Journal of Laws] of 2022, pos. 2380),* 

## I hereby decide to

correct, at the Party's request, the mistake in the decision of the Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Wrocław, File No. WPN.6401.325.2020.MH.1 dated May 25<sup>th</sup> 2023 changing the decision File No. WPN.6401.268.2016.IL dated August 26<sup>th</sup> 2016 changed by the decision File. No. WPN.6401.327.2020.MH of November 23<sup>rd</sup> 2020 in the following way:

the provision from the decision:

"changed by the decision No.WPN.6401.327.2020.MH of November 23<sup>rd</sup> 2023", shall be replaced by:

"changed by the decision No. WPN.6401.327.2020.MH of November 23th 2020";

The remaining content of the decision shall remain unchanged.

#### **JUSTIFICATION**

On May 25<sup>th</sup> 2023 the Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Wrocław issued the decision No. WPN.6401.325.2020.MH.1 deciding to change the final decision of the Regional Director for Environmental Protection in Wrocław file No. WPN.6401.194.2016.MR dated June 13<sup>th</sup> 2016, changed by the decision No. WPN.6401.325.2020.MH of November 23<sup>rd</sup> 2020

On June 29<sup>th</sup> 2023 an application was submitted at the Regional Directorate for Environmental Protection in Wrocław by the Director of the Regional Authorities for Water Management in Wroclaw represented by Mrs. Joanna Kabarowska to correct the obvious writing mistake.

The content of the said decision contained an obvious writing mistake, which had been due to an unintended editorial error - an incorrect date of the decision change was written - instead of dated *November 23rd 2020*, there was dated *November 23rd 2023*.

Pursuant to art. 113 § 1 of the Code of Administrative Procedure Act, a public administration authority can, ex officio or at a party's request, correct, by way of a decision, editorial and accounting errors, as well as other obvious mistakes made in the decisions issued by the authority.

Such corrected decision is meant to obey the rule of law pursuant to art. 6 of the Code of Administrative Procedure act and is meant to keep proper functioning of administrative decision.

Correction of writing mistakes does not impact the resolution included in the decision and its approvals.

Considering the circumstances the obvious mistake must have been corrected.

Considering the aforesaid, the authority has decided as in the beginning.

#### Information

The decision can be appealed against to the General Director for Environmental Protection through the Regional Director for Environmental Protection within 7 days since the decision delivery date.

#### Addressees:

State Treasury

on whose behalf the proprietary rights are exercised by:

Państwowe Gospodarstwo Wodne Wody Polskie [State Water Holding Polish Waters], ul. Grzybowska 80/82, 00-844 Warszawa

through:

Państwowe Gospodarstwo Wodne Wody Polskie Regionalny Zarząd Gospodarki Wodnej we Wrocławiu, [the State Water Holding Polish Waters, Regional Water Management Authority in Wrocław], ul. Norwida 34, 50-950 Wrocław

## Represented by:

Mrs. Joanna Kabarowska, Sweco Polska sp. z o.o., al. Armii Krajowej 61 Budynek C, 50-541 Wrocław